GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Public Services - PR & RD Department - Service Matters - Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, the then Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad, Guntur and presently working as Special Deputy Collector (LA), Estates Division, APCRDA - Waiting period for posting for (98) days from 25.10.2023 to 30.01.2024 - Treated as 'compulsory wait' under ruling 13 of sub-clause (b)(iii) of rule 9(6) of F.R. -Sanction accorded - Orders - Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (MANDAL-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.RT.No. 245 Dated: 10-04-2025

Read the following:

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.2057, G.A.(SC.B) Dept., dt.19.10.2023
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.2072, G.A.(SC.B) Dept., dt.22.10.2023.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.94, PR & RD (Mdl.II) Dept., dt.29.01.2024.
- 4. Commissioner, PR&RD, AP, Tadepalli, Guntur District,
- 5. Letter No.2349345/CPR & RD/C-1/2024, dt.04.03.2024

ORDER:

In the reference 1st read above, the Government have transferred Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, Revenue Divisional Officer, Amalapuram and directed him to report in the General Administration (SC-B) Department and in the reference 2nd read above, his services are placed at the disposal of PR & RD Department for posting him as Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praia Parishad, Guntur.

- Accordingly, Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, Revenue Divisional Officer, Amalapuram has been relieved from his duties on 21.10.2023 F.N. and he has reported before the Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department on 25.10.2023 F.N. for further posting orders.
- In the reference 3rd read above, the Government have posted Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, Revenue Divisional Officer as Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Guntur and accordingly he has taken over the charge on 31.01.2024 F.N.
- In the reference 4th read above, the Commissioner, PR & RD, AP, Tadepalli, Guntur District has forwarded the representation dt.03.02.2024 of Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, the then Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Guntur and requested the Government to issue necessary orders on his request to sanction 'compulsory wait' for the period from 21.10.2023 to 30.01.2024 (102 days), in terms of Government Circular Memo.No.3021/136/2017, Finance (HR.IV-FR) Department, dt.22.06.2017.
- The Government, after careful examination of the matter, hereby, accord sanction to treat the waiting period for posting from 25.10.2023 to 30.01.2024 (98 days) in respect of Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, the then Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad, Guntur and presently working as Special Deputy Collector (LA), Estates Division, APCRDA, as 'compulsory wait', under ruling 13 of sub-clause (b)(iii) of rule 9(6) of F.R.
- The Director, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, A.P., Tadepalli, Guntur District shall take necessary further action in the matter, accordingly.
- This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (HR.IV-FR&LR) Department. vide their U.O.No. FIN01-HR0CRSR(CW)/10/2025-HR-IV,dt.11.02.2025(Computer No. 2692080).

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To:

The Director Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, A.P., Tadepalli, Guntur District.

Sri N.S.V.B. Vasantha Rayudu, the then Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad, Guntur and presently working as Special Deputy Collector (LA), Estates Division, APCRDA. (through the Commissioner, APCRDA, Vijayawada)

Copy to:

The Commissioner, APCRDA, Vijayawada.

The Accountant General, A.P., Vijayawada. The District Treasury Accounts, A.P., Vijayawada.

The Pay & Accounts Office, Vijayawada.

The Finance (HR.IV-FR&LR) Department.

Officer on Special Duty to Deputy Chief Minister, (PR & RD).

PS to Principal Secretary to Government, PR & RD Department. Sf/Sc.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//